

NO. S088458
4 CIVIL NOS. E025064, E025263, E025181

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE
STATE OF CALIFORNIA

Lockheed Martin Corporation, *et al.*
Petitioners and Defendants

v.

Superior Court of the State of California, For the County of San Bernardino
West District – Rancho Cucamonga
Respondent

Roslyn Carrillo, individually and on behalf of all
others similarly situated, *et al.*
Plaintiffs and Real Parties in Interest

On Appeal from The Superior Court of San Bernardino County
The Honorable Ben T. Kayashima
Case No. RCV 31496

BRIEF OF CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE UNITED STATES
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS
LOCKHEED MARTIN CORPORATION, *ET AL.*

Of Counsel

Donald W. Fowler
Rebecca A. Womeldorf
SPRIGGS & HOLLINGSWORTH
1350 I Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 898-5800

Marc S. Mayerson
(SBN 133129)
SPRIGGS & HOLLINGSWORTH
1350 I Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 898-5800

Robin S. Conrad
NATIONAL CHAMBER LITIGATION
CENTER, INC.
1615 H Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20062
(202) 463-5337

Attorneys for *Amicus Curiae*
United States Chamber of Commerce

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | <u>Page</u> |
|---|-------------|
| I. ISSUES ADDRESSED BY <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> | 1 |
| II. INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> | 1 |
| III. INTRODUCTION | 3 |
| IV. THE PROPOSED MEDICAL MONITORING CLASS CAN BE CERTIFIED ONLY BY LOWERING THE LEGAL STANDARD FOR CLASS CERTIFICATION UNDER CALIFORNIA LAW..... | 4 |
| A. <i>Potter</i> Requires Individualized Proof To Support Any Award Of Medical Monitoring Damages. | 5 |
| B. Well-Established Principles of California Law – Mirrored In That Of Other Jurisdictions – Preclude Certification Of The Proposed Class. | 7 |
| V. THIS COURT SHOULD NOT LOWER THRESHOLD CLASS CERTIFICATION REQUIREMENTS TO ACCOMMODATE CLASS TREATMENT OF THE PROPOSED MEDICAL MONITORING CLASS..... | 12 |
| A. Medical Experts Agree That Decisions About The “Clinical Value” Of Medical Monitoring Must Be Based Upon Factors Unique To Each Individual. | 14 |
| B. Claimed Financial Hurdles To Litigation Of Individual Medical Monitoring Claims Do Not Justify Lowering The Bar For Class Certification. | 17 |
| C. Improper Class Certification Jeopardizes Constitutional Guarantees And The Legitimacy Of The Class Action Device. | 19 |

| | |
|--|----|
| VI. PREFERENTIAL TREATMENT OF CERTAIN CLASSES OF LITIGANTS SHOULD BE ACCORDED – IF AT ALL – BY THE LEGISLATURE, NOT THE COURTS. | 24 |
| VII. CONCLUSION | 27 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | <u>Page(s)</u> |
|---|----------------|
| <u>Cases</u> | |
| <i>Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997) | 10, 18 |
| <i>Arch v. American Tobacco Co., Inc.</i> , 984 F. Supp. 830 (E.D. Pa. 1997)..... | 10 |
| <i>Askey v. Occidental Chem. Corp.</i> , 477 N.Y.S.2d 242 (N.Y. App. Div. 1984)..... | 10 |
| <i>Ayers v. Township of Jackson</i> , 525 A.2d 287 (N.J. 1987)..... | 16 |
| <i>Barnes v. American Tobacco Co.</i> , 161 F.3d 127 (3d Cir. 1998)..... | 8 |
| <i>Blair v. Equifax Check Services, Inc.</i> , 181 F.3d 832 (7th Cir. 1999)..... | 22 |
| <i>Blake v. Chemlawn Servs. Corp.</i> , 1988 WL 6151 (E.D. Pa. Jan. 26, 1988)..... | 10 |
| <i>Blaz v. Galen Hosp. Ill., Inc.</i> , 168 F.R.D. 621 (N.D. Ill. 1996) | 10 |
| <i>Blue Chip Stamps v. Superior Court of Los Angeles County</i> , 18 Cal. 3d 381 (1976) | 20 |
| <i>Boughton v. Cotter Corp.</i> , 65 F.3d 823 (10th Cir. 1995)..... | 10 |
| <i>Brown v. Southeastern Pa. Transp. Auth.</i> , 1987 WL 9273 (E.D. Pa. Apr. 9, 1987) | 10 |
| <i>Caruso v. Celsius Insulation Resources, Inc.</i> , 101 F.R.D. 530 (M.D. Pa. 1984)..... | 10 |
| <i>City of S. Pasadena v. Department of Transp.</i> , 29 Cal. App. 4th 1280 (1994) | 23 |
| <i>City of San Jose v. Superior Court</i> , 12 Cal. 3d 447 (1974)..... | 13, 23, 24 |
| <i>Covenant Mutual Ins. Co. v. Young</i> , 179 Cal. App. 3d 318 (1986) | 25 |

| | |
|---|---------------|
| <i>Daigle v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , 133 F.R.D. 600 (D. Colo. 1990), <i>aff'd</i> , 972 F.2d 1527 (10th Cir. 1992)..... | 10 |
| <i>Deposit Guar. Nat'l Bank v. Roper</i> , 445 U.S. 326 (1980)..... | 18, 20 |
| <i>Dumas v. Cooney</i> , 235 Cal. App. 3d 1593 (1991), <i>review denied</i> (Mar. 12, 1992)..... | 25 |
| <i>Geiger v. American Tobacco Co.</i> , 696 N.Y.S.2d 345 (N.Y. 1999)..... | 10 |
| <i>Granberry v. Islay Invs.</i> , 9 Cal. 4th 738 (1995) | 24 |
| <i>Gutierrez v. Cassiar Mining Corp.</i> , 64 Cal. App. 4th 148 (1998) | 22 |
| <i>Hamwi v. Citinational-Buckeye Inv. Co.</i> , 72 Cal. App. 3d 462 (1977)..... | 7, 8 |
| <i>Harding v. Tambrands Inc.</i> , 165 F.R.D. 623 (1996)..... | 10 |
| <i>Hotel Tel. Charges</i> , 500 F.2d 86 (9th Cir. 1974) | 24 |
| <i>Hurd v. Monsanto Co.</i> , 164 F.R.D. 234 (S.D. Ind. 1995) | 10 |
| <i>In re Orthopedic Bone Screw Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 1995 WL 273597 (E.D. Pa. Feb. 22, 1995)..... | 10 |
| <i>Jolly v. Eli Lilly & Co.</i> , 44 Cal. 3d 1103 (1988) | 9, 18 |
| <i>Kennedy v. Baxter Healthcare Corp.</i> , 43 Cal. App. 4th 799 (1996).... | 5, 9, 10 |
| <i>Linder v. Thrifty Oil Co.</i> , 23 Cal. 4th 429 (2000)..... | 8, 20 |
| <i>Linkous v. Medtronic, Inc.</i> , 1985 WL 2602 (E.D. Pa. Sept. 4, 1985) | 10 |
| <i>Lockheed Martin Corp. v. Superior Court</i> , 94 Cal. Rptr. 2d 652 (2000) | 8, 9, 22, 23 |
| <i>Matter of Rhone-Poulenc Rorer, Inc.</i> , 51 F.3d 1293 (7th Cir. 1995), <i>cert. denied sub-nom, Grady v. Rhone-Poulenc Rorer, Inc.</i> , 516 U.S. 867 (1995)..... | 21 |
| <i>Mertens v. Abbott Labs.</i> , 99 F.R.D. 38 (D.N.H. 1983)..... | 10 |
| <i>Metro-North Commuter R.R. Co. v. Buckley</i> , 521 U.S. 424 (1997) | 6, 13, 16, 19 |

| | |
|--|----------------|
| <i>Mirkin v. Wasserman</i> , 5 Cal. 4th 1082 (1993) | 24, 25 |
| <i>Newton v. Southern Wood Piedmont Co.</i> , 163 F.R.D. 625 (S.D. Ga. 1995), <i>aff'd</i> , 95 F.3d 59 (11th Cir. 1996)..... | 10 |
| <i>O'Connor v. Boeing N. Am., Inc.</i> , 184 F.R.D. 311 (C.D. Cal. 1998) | 11 |
| <i>Osborne v. Subaru of America, Inc.</i> , 198 Cal. App. 3d 646 (1988)..... | 5 |
| <i>People v. Kelii</i> , 21 Cal. 4th 452 (1999) | 22 |
| <i>Philip Morris Inc. v. Angeletti</i> , 752 A.2d 200 (Md. 2000)..... | 10 |
| <i>Potter v. Firestone Tire & Rubber Co.</i> , 6 Cal. 4th 965 (1993) | passim |
| <i>Redland Soccer Club, Inc. v. Department of the Army of the United States</i> , 55 F.3d 827 (3d Cir. 1995), <i>cert. denied</i> , 516 U.S. 1071 (1996) | 13 |
| <i>Reilly v. Gould, Inc.</i> , 965 F. Supp. 588 (M.D. Pa. 1997) | 10 |
| <i>Ryan v. Eli Lilly & Co.</i> , 84 F.R.D. 230 (D.S.C. 1979) | 10 |
| <i>Smith v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 174 F.R.D. 90 (W.D. Mo. 1997)..... | 10 |
| <i>Thomas v. FAG Bearings Corp.</i> , 846 F. Supp. 1400 (W.D. Mo. 1994)..... | 10 |
| <i>Thompson v. American Tobacco Co.</i> , 189 F.R.D. 544 (D. Minn. 1999)..... | 10, 18, 22, 23 |
| <i>Wasylow v. Glock, Inc.</i> , 975 F. Supp. 370 (D. Mass. 1996)..... | 25 |

Statutes and Rules

| | |
|--|-------|
| California Code of Civil Procedure § 382 | 4 |
| California Code of Civil Procedure § 404.1 | 19 |
| Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 23(b)(3)..... | 9, 10 |

Other Authorities

| | |
|--|---|
| 1 Thomas Atkins Street, <i>The Foundations of Legal Liability</i> (1906) | 6 |
|--|---|

| | |
|---|--------|
| <i>Class Action Dilemmas: Pursuing Public Goals for Private Gain</i> (Rand Institute for Civil Justice 2000)..... | 20, 26 |
| Georgene Vairo, <i>Judicial v. Congressional Federalism: The Implications of the New Federalism Decisions on Mass Tort Cases and Other Complex Litigation</i> , 33 Loy. L.A. L. Rev. 1559 (2000)..... | 26 |
| Philip Cole & Alan S. Morrison, <i>Basic Issues in Population Screening For Cancer</i> , 64 J. Nat’l Cancer Inst. 1263 (1980)..... | 16 |
| Thomas M. Gill & Ralph I. Horowitz, <i>Evaluating the Efficacy of Cancer Screening</i> , 48 J. Clinical Epidemiology 281 (1995)..... | 15 |
| U.S. Preventive Services Task Force, <i>Guide to Clinical Preventive Services</i> (2nd ed. 1996)..... | 15, 16 |
